
COMMONWEALTH OF K EN TUCK Y

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
THE NOTICE OF PURCHASED )
GAS ADJUSTMENT FILING OF )
WESTERN LEWIS-RECTORVILLF. )
WATER AND GAS DISTRICT )

CASE NO ~ 8678-T

ORDER
On March 1, 1983, the Ccmmission issued its Order in Case

No. 8678 approving certain adjustments in rates and prcviding

under certain ccnditicns for the further adjustment, c f such xates

when the wholesale cost of gas is inc.reased c r decxeased c r a

xefund is received.
On August 9< 1985, Western Lewis-Rectc rville Water and Gas

Distric,t ("Westexn Lewis" ) notified the Commission that its
whc lesale cc st cf gas wculd be increased by its supplier, Cc lumbia

Gas Transmissicn Ccrpcraticn ("Transmissicn"), effective September

1, 1985, and submitted with its nctice certain infcrmation in

ccmpliance with its purchased gas adjustment clause on file with

this Commissic n.
After reviewing the reccrd in this case and being advised,

the Ccmmission is of the opinicn and finds that:
(1) Western Lewis'c tice cf August 9, 1985, set cut

certain revisicns in rates which Western Lewis propcsed tc place

intc effect, said rates being designed tc pass on the whclesale

increase in price frcm its supplier in the amount of $ 5,442 or

9.28 cents per Mc.f.



t2) Transmission has filed an application for increased

rates to become effective September 1, 1985, with the Federal

Energy Regulatory Commission.

(3) Western Lewis'djustment in rates under the purchased

gas adjustment provisions approved hy the Commission in its Order

in Case No. 8678, dated March 1, 1983, is fair, just and

reasonable and in the public interest and should be effective with

gas supplied on and after September 1, 1985. This adjustment is
subject to refund because Transmission's increase is subject to
refund.

IT IS THEREFORF. ORDERED that the rates in the Appendix to
this Order be and they hereby are authorized effective with gas

supplied on and after September 1, 1985, subject to refund.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 30 days of the date of

this Order Western Lewis shall file with this Commission its
revised tariffs setting out the rates authorized herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 26th day of August, 1985,

PUBLIC SERUICE COMM ISSION

ATTEST:
issioner

Secretary



APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 8678-T DATED 8/26/85

The fc llowing rates are prescribed fcr the customers served

by Western Lewis-Rectcrville Water and Gas District (Gas

Divisicn). All ether rates and charges not specifically mentioned

herein shall remain the same as these in effect under authc rity c f
the Commission prier tc the effective date of this Order.

Rates: Mc nthly

First 1,000 cu. ft. or less $7.16 (Minimum Bill)
Next

Next

Over

4,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. ft.
5,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. ft.

10,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. ft.

5 0328

4.9828

4 8828

The base rate for the future application of the purchased
gas adjustment clause of Western Lewis-Rectorville Water and Gas
District (Gas Division) shall be:

Cclumbia Gas Transmissicn Cc rpc raticn
Demand Commod i tv

84.0443 per Dth


